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Corinthian Targets Active Military Personnel and Veterans for Deception.

98.  Inan even more shocking ploy to maintain its Title IV standing
while feeding as heavily as it can from the government trough, Corinthian
specifically targets veterans and active military personnel for enrollment.

99.  Corinthian’s motivation for this is simple. To maintain its Title IV
standing, Corinthian must derive at least 10% of its revenues from sources other
than Title IV funds and certain other designated federal programs. Payment
received from veterans and active military personnel under the Post-9/11 GI Bill
does not count towards this 10% limit, allowing Corinthian to collect unlimited
federal money via the Post-9/11 GI Bill while still maintaining its Title IV
standing for the purposes of federal financial aid.

100.  Based on a Congressional report issued the same day, Bloomberg
News published an article on December 9, 2010 reporting that twenty for-profit
colleges, including Corinthian, “reaped $521 million in U.S. taxpayer funds in
2010, seven times more than in 2006, by recruiting armed-service members and
veterans through misleading marketing.” That article went on to explain

Corinthian’s motivation:

Getting the money from military personnel helped the
companies circumvent a cap on the aid they can receive from
the Education Department, their main source of income . . . .

The Post-9/11 GI Bill, which Congress passed in 2008,
raised educational benefits for almost all military veterans,
and in some cases allowed them to pass money for school to
spouses and children, according to the report. The colleges
made it a priority to recruit military members to exploit the
surge in benefits . . . .

A 1992 law allows for-profit colleges to get as much as 90

percent of their revenue from federal financial aid. The
companies seek military students and veterans because their
education benefits are counted as a non-government source,
according to the Harkin report.
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101.  AsIowa Senator Tom Harkin explained, this backdoor channel has
“unintentionally subjected this new generation of veterans to the worst excesses of
the for-profit industry: manipulative and misleading marketing campaigns,
educational programs far more expensive than comparable public or non-profit
programs, and a lack of needed services.”

102.  Inaddition to the same misrepresentations and material omissions it
uses to lure other prospective students into its academic institutions, Corinthian
engages in a number of deceptive practices aimed directly at active military
personnel and veterans.

103.  For example, Everest’s enrollment website includes a page entitled
“Military Spouse Education,” which describes its program for enrolling the
spouses of active duty military personnel. Military dependants are eligible for
tuition assistance under the Post-9/11 GI Bill and, on this page, Everest boasts
that its online college will provide “a scholarship for active duty personnel and
their dependent spouse[s] and children. Scholarship awards are 15% of tuition.”

104.  Nowhere on its enrollment site, however, does Everest specify the
actual cost of attendance, which is among the highest in the country. The United
States Department of Veterans Affairs, “in accordance with [its] statutory
requirement to determine the highest in-state undergraduate, public tuition,”
publishes a table each year showing the state-by-state maximum dollar amount of
tuition and fees that the Post-9/11 GI Bill and other veteran education assistance
programs will cover. According to the most recent version of this table, published
in August 30, 2010, Everest’s per credit hourly tuition rates are higher than even
the most expensive public colleges in several states.

105.  This fact is particularly significant for military personnel and
veterans in those states choosing between various higher education options.
Because the Post-9/11 GI Bill will only pay for tuition costs up to the maximum

charge per credit hour of the most expensive in-state public college, for many
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1 ||active military personnel and veterans the bill is not sufficient to cover the high
2 || costs of attending Corinthian’s schools.

3 106.  The result is that Corinthian encourages military personnel and

4 ||veterans who should never have required loans to finance their postsecondary

5 || educations into applying for loans to cover their tuition and fees at a Corinthian

6 ||institution. In the end, military personnel and veterans falling victim to this

7 ||scheme end up defaulting on their loans at rates significantly higher than do

8 ||veterans at comparable public or not-for-profit schools. Had these military

9 || personnel and veterans not been misled into attending one of Corinthian’s
10 || expensive and low-quality institutions, many would have never attended Everest
11 |lor Heald and never would have taken out a loan, instead graduating debt-free
12 ||from a reputable college with a marketable degree.
13 107.  The data bear this out, revealing that members of the military and
14 || veterans who have been misled into enrolling in programs like those Corinthian
15 || offers have dropped out and defaulted on loans at an alarmingly high rate. As
16 || Bloomberg reported in its December 9, 2010 article:
17 Statistics suggest that the for-profit colleges attended by
13 military members have high dropout rates and poor

educational results . . . . At 4 of the 5 for-profit colleges
19 receiving the most in Post-9/11 GI Bill funding, loan
20 repayment rates were below 37 percent . . . .
21 At the same 4 schools, 24 percent of the students defaulted
- on their loans . . .. The national rate of student default on
government loans was 7 percent in the academic year ended
23 in 2008, the most recent period for which data are available,
24 according to the Education Department.
25 || The Government Accountability Office Exposes Corinthian’s Misfeasance.
2 108.  Alarmed by several trends in the for-profit education industry, the
27 || United States government in 2009 instructed its Government Accountability
28
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Oftice (“GAQ?”) to investigate the practices of for-profit academic entities like
Corinthian. Among the trends prompting this investigation were:

(a)  Exploding Enrollment. Enrollment in for-profit colleges and
universities has grown far faster over the last decade than has enrollment at
traditional higher education institutions. From about 365,000 in 2004,
enrollment in for-profit colleges grew by almost 400% to approximately 1.8
million students in 2009.

(b)  Magnitude of the For-Profit Educational Industry. The fourteen
largest for-profit educational corporations in the United States, which
includes Corinthian, are worth an estimated $26 billion as of July 2010.

(c)  Disproportionate Federal Financial Assistance. In 2009, students
at for-profit colleges received more than $4 billion in federal Pell Grants
and more than $20 billion in federal financial aid provided by the
Department of Education. Although for-profit college students constitute
only about 9% of all college students in the United States, these totals
represent approximately 25% of the total Pell Grants and federal financial
aid awarded to college students throughout the country.

(d)  High Student Loan Default Rates. Because the federal
government guarantees educational loans, the government and the
American taxpayer must pick up the tab when a student defaults. In 2009,
despite representing only 9% of the national student population, students at
for-profit colleges and universities were responsible for 44% of the student
loan defaults in the country.

109.  Inits report dated August 3, 2010, the GAO concluded that the for-
profit educational institutions it investigated had systematically recruited students
through deceptive marketing, harassing recruitment tactics, and illegal employee
incentive programs in order to increase student enrollment and drive up company

profits. The GAO’s investigation also revealed that many of these schools
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violated federal law by paying bonuses to enrollment advisors based directly on
the number of students they enrolled or retained.

110.  The GAO further found that every one of the institutions it
investigated made deceptive and misleading statements regarding federal financial
aid in order to secure students’ financial aid applications for the maximum
amount allowable under federal guidelines. The GAO confirmed that these
entities also misrepresent to prospective students, among other things, the true
costs of attending their schools, the students’ ability to receive and obligation to
repay federal tuition assistance, and their students’ post-graduation employability
and salary potential.

111.  The GAO’s report also shed light on the practice of targeting active
military personnel and veterans by offering misleading military benefits plans.
For example, several schools recruited students eligible for tuition assistance
under the Post-9/11 GI Bill by claiming to offer military discounts on tuition
when, in reality, those same schools were charging tuition rates higher than what
the Post-9/11 GI Bill and other veterans’ tuition assistance programs would
cover.

112.  Corinthian confirmed in its Form 10-K of August 2010 that Everest
was one of the for-profit institutions probed by the GAQO’s investigation: “We
believe that two of our campuses, one of which was Everest College Phoenix,
were among those visited by the GAO. At the HELP Committee hearing on
August 4, 2010, the GAO provided testimony that characterized the interactions
between our campus personnel and the GAO investigators as ‘deceptive or
otherwise questionable.”

Equitable Tolling Allegations

113.  Atall relevant times, while inducing class members to enroll at

Everest or Health through misleading misrepresentations and under false

pretenses, the defendants fraudulently concealed relevant facts that would have
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allowed Plaintiff and the class to discover the conduct described in this complaint.
The defendants continued to make reassuring misrepresentations to class
members after their enrollment in an effort to retain their enrollment in the
defendants’ degree programs under false pretenses for as long as possible.

114.  As aresult of the defendants’ fraudulent concealment, the statute of
limitations, as it applies to the claims of Plaintiff and the class, should be tolled.
The application of any statute of limitations that might otherwise bar any of the
claims at issue should be tolled because the defendants actively misled the class
with respect to: the true cost of attending Corinthian’s institutions; the quality of
the academic instruction Corinthian’s institutions would provide; class members’
post-graduation job prospects, employability, and earning potential; Everest and
Heald’s career placement services; federal student loan repayment options and
obligations; and Corinthian’s students’ federal loan repayment rate.

115.  Plaintiff exercised due diligence in discovering the defendants’
wrongdoing and by promptly filing this complaint after making such discovery.
This wrongdoing was not discoverable before the filing of this action because the
defendants concealed their wrongdoing. The defendants have never publicly
disclosed their wrongdoing in making the uniform, class-wide written and oral
misrepresentations and material omissions described in this complaint.

Fraud
(First Claim)

116.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

117.  As part and parcel of their recruiting scheme, the defendants
engaged in a pattern and practice of knowingly and intentionally making false
representations of material facts, and material omissions, with the intent to
deceive or induce Plaintiff and members of the class to rely on those false

representations and omissions.
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118.  Through their marketing materials and their employees, including
but not limited to enrollment advisors and financial aid officers, the defendants
induced Plaintiff and class members to enroll in classes at Everest by making one
or more fraudulent misrepresentations.

119.  For example, the defendants misrepresented that Everest’s schools
have valuable accreditations: “We're proud of our accreditation because it sets us
apart. It's an accreditation that shows the strength of our academic programs and
instruction.”

120.  Everest’s schools do not have valuable accreditations that “set them
apart” from other academic institutions. All but one of Everest’s schools have
only a national accreditation, from the Higher Learning Commission, which is
far less respected and marketable than the regional accreditations the vast
majority of colleges and universities in the United States possess. This lack of any
but a national accreditation virtually ensures that Everest students will be unable
to transfer credits from Everest to other academic institutions, to enroll in
graduate programs at other academic institutions, or to find meaningful wage-
earning employment in their chosen professions.

121.  Everest has also been on probation from its accrediting agency since
May 2009 for failing to meet the basic standards required of accreditation,
including a failure to provide sufficient resources and offer support for “effective
teaching.”

122.  While deceiving students through its website and through uniform
scripted oral representations about the value of Everest’s accreditation, the
defendants fraudulently concealed the fact that Everest’s accrediting agency has
found that the school neither “realistically prepares [students] for a future shaped
by multiple societal and economic trends,” “values and supports effective
teaching,” nor offers “learning resources [that] support student learning and

effective teaching.”
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123. The defendants also misrepresented the job services Everest provides
for its students: “We jumpstart your job search. Whenever you need help finding
a job, or want some advice on improving your resume or interviewing skills, our
Career Services Department is ready to assist you.”

124.  In reality, Everest’s Career Services Department did not provide
students with any of the job training or career placement services it promised to
provide. Everest did not and does not give students and graduates legitimate job
placement leads, advice on resume-building or interview techniques, or any other
career placement advice.

125.  The defendants knew that their misrepresentations were false when
they made them, but made them nonetheless with the intent of inducing Plaintiff
and class members to rely on them and enroll at one of Corinthian’s academic
institutions.

126.  Aseducators, the defendants occupied a fiduciary position and owed
the class members heightened duties to act in good faith and with full candor and
honesty. The defendants breached their fiduciary duties by omitting material
facts from their representations to class members, including:

(a)  that Everest and Heald charge among the highest tuition rates
and fees in the country;

(b)  that federal student loan debt is not dischargeable through
bankruptcy;

(c)  that degrees from Everest and Heald are not nearly as
marketable as are similar degrees from traditional postsecondary schools;

(d)  that degrees from Everest and Heald have only de minimis
value in helping graduates seek employment in their chosen professions;

(e)  that Everest has been and continues to be on accreditation

probation for failure to meet basic accrediting standards;
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(f)  that a majority of Corinthian’s campuses risk losing all
eligibility for Title IV federal funding because of repeated violations;

(g)  that students of Corinthian’s institutions default on their
student loans at rates up to six times the national average; and

(h) that military personnel and veterans drop out and default on
student loans at a much higher rate at Corinthian’s schools than they do at
traditional non-profit colleges.

127. At the time the defendants made these misrepresentations and
omissions, Plaintiff and the members of the class were ignorant of the true facts
and justifiably relied on the defendants’ misrepresentations and omissions in
deciding to enroll at Everest or Heald.

128.  As aresult of the defendants’ fraud, Plaintiff and each member of the
Class have suffered damages.

129.  The defendants made their fraudulent misrepresentations and
omissions knowingly, willfully, intentionally, maliciously, oppressively, and
fraudulently, with the purpose and intention of defrauding Plaintiff and the class
to the defendants’ financial benefit. This Court is empowered to, and should,
impose punitive damages sufficient to set an example of the defendants.

Negligent Misrepresentation
(Second Claim)

130.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

131.  Asset forth in this complaint, the defendants made uniform and
systematic representations to Plaintiff and the members of the class. As also set
forth in this complaint, the defendants did not disclose materials facts to Plaintiff
and the members of the class.

132. At the time the defendants’ made these misrepresentations and
omissions, they had no reasonable grounds for believing they were true. The

defendants nonetheless made these material mispresentations and omissions in
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order to induce class members to rely on them, or with the reasonable expectation
that class members would rely on them, by enrolling at Everest or Heald.

133. At the time the defendants’ made these misrepresentations and
omissions, Plaintiff and the members of the class were ignorant of the true facts
and justifiably relied on the defendants’ misrepresentations and omissions in
deciding to enroll at Everest or Heald.

134.  As aresult of the defendants’ fraud, Plaintiff and each member of the
Class have suffered damages.

Violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17200, ez seq.
(Third Claim)

135.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

136.  The Unfair Trade Practices Act, California Business & Professions
Code § 17200, et seq., defines unfair competition to include any “unfair” or
“unlawful” business act or practice, including “unfair, deceptive, untrue, or
misleading advertising.”

137.  Under the Unfair Trade Practices Act, Plaintiff is entitled to enjoin
the defendants’ wrongful practices, and to obtain restitution for moneys paid to
the defendants, because of the defendants’ unlawful, unfair, or deceptive acts and
practices.

138.  The defendants have violated the Unfair Trade Practices Act
through fraud, by misrepresenting facts to the class, by violating the False
Adpvertising Act, by violating the Consumer Legal Remedies Act, through breach
of implied contract, through breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing, and by violating Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, 20
U.S.C. § 1070, ez seq.

139. By virtue of their deceptive, misleading, and unfair business
practices, the defendants also violated the Unfair Trade Practices Act through

violations of the Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009, California
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Education Code § 94800, ez seq. Under this act, private postsecondary education
institutions may not:

(a)  promise or guarantee employment, or otherwise overstate the
availability of jobs upon graduation, Cal. Educ. Code § 94897(b);

(b) advertise concerning job availability, degree of skill, or length
of time required to learn a trade or skill unless the information is accurate
and not misleading, Cal. Educ. Code § 94897(c);

(c)  pay any consideration to induce a person to sign an enrollment
agreement for an educational program, Cal. Educ. Code § 94897(h);

(d)  compensate an employee involved in recruitment, enrollment,
admissions, student attendance, or sale of educational materials to students
on the basis of a commission, commission draw, bonus, quota, or other
similar method, Cal. Educ. Code § 94897(n); or

(e)  require a prospective student to provide personal contact
information in order to obtain, from the institution’s web site, educational
program information that is required to be contained in the school catalog
or any information required pursuant to the consumer information
requirements of Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965 and any of
its amendments, Cal. Educ. Code § 94897(0).

140.  As aresult of the defendants’ violations of the Unfair Trade Practices
Act, Plaintiff and each member of the class have suffered damages. This Court
has the authority to, and should, order restitution to all class members from
whom the defendants unfairly or unlawfully received money.

141.  The defendants’ unlawful and unfair business practices present a
continuing threat to members of the class and the general public. This Court has
the authority to, and should, preliminarily and permanently enjoin the

defendants’ unlawful and unfair business practices.

/1117
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Violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq.
(Fourth Claim)

142.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

143.  The False Advertising Act, California Business & Professions Code
§ 17500, ef seq., makes it unlawful to “make or disseminate or cause to be made or
disseminated before the public [a statement] which is untrue or misleading, and
which is know, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be
untrue or misleading” with the intent to “induce the public to enter into any
obligation relating thereto.” The Act covers statements made through “any
advertising device,” including “over the Internet.”

144.  Under the False Advertising Act, Plaintiff is entitled to enjoin the
defendants’ wrongful practices, and to obtain restitution for moneys paid to the
defendants, because of the defendants’ unlawful, unfair, or deceptive acts and
practices.

145.  The defendants have violated the False Advertising Act by making
or disseminating false and misleading statements through their websites about the
true cost of attending Corinthian’s schools, those schools’ accreditations, the
quality of academic instruction those schools offer, the type and quality of career
placement services those schools provide, students’ post-graduation job prospects,
and students’ employability and earning potential.

146.  The defendants made these false and misleading statements with the
intent of inducing the general public, including Plaintiff and class members, to
enroll in their degree and certificate programs.

147.  Plaintiff and each member of the class relied on the defendants’ false
and misleading advertising in deciding to enroll at Everest or Heald.

148.  Asaresult of the defendants’ violations of the False Advertising Act,

Plaintiff and each member of the class have suffered damages. This Court has
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the authority to, and should, order restitution to all class members from whom
the defendants unfairly or unlawfully received money.

149.  The defendants’ unlawful and false and misleading advertising
presents a continuing threat to members of the class and the general public. This
Court has the authority to, and should, preliminarily and permanently enjoin the
defendants’ unlawful and false and misleading advertising.

Violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act
(Fifth Claim)

150.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

151.  The Consumer Legal Remedies Act, California Civil Code § 1750,
et seq., prohibits unfair competition and unfair acts or practices that are intended

to result, or which do result, in the sale of goods and services.

152.  Under the Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Plaintiff is entitled to
enjoin the defendants’ wrongful practices because those practices are unlawful,
unfair, or deceptive.

153.  The defendants violated the Consumer Legal Remedies Act by
misrepresenting to Plaintiff and the class the true cost of attendance at Everest
and Heald; the quality of the academic instruction at these schools; students’
post-graduation employability; the type and quality of career placement services
they offer to students; and students’ federal financial assistance options.

154.  The defendants’ unfair competition and unfair acts or practices
present a continuing threat to Plaintiff, class members, and members of the
general public, in that the defendants continue to deceive prospective students
into enrolling in academic programs at Everest and Heald.

155.  Asaresult of the defendants’ violations of the Consumer Legal
Remedies Act, Plaintiff and each member of the Class have suffered damages.
This Court has the authority to, and should, preliminarily and permanently

enjoin the defendants’ illegal and unfair business practices.

42
Class Action Complaint (Muwsiiz v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc., et al.)




Case 8:11

fI—y

OO0~ Oy B W

[ (o] [y (o] [\ 3] [ o (o] ek ek [ ] [ I [y e ot o
o0 ~] @) h =N [9S) o post e} o] o0 ~1 o8 W E=N b 3% Pt o]

-cv-00259-CJC -MLG Document 1 Filed 02/11/11 Page 43 of 50 Page ID #:43

Breach of Implied Contract
(Sixth Claim)

156.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

157. Through promises to perform, the defendants entered into implied
contracts with Plaintiff and class members. For example, the defendants
misrepresented to Plaintiff and class members that they would:

(a)  provide a high-quality education at an affordable cost;

(b)  prepare students for successful job placement in their chosen
professions;

(c)  equip students to earn top salaries in their chosen professions;
and

(d)  assist students with their interview skills and job searches
through career placement services during and after enrollement.

158.  In reliance on these misrepresentations, and as consideration for
performance of the defendants’ promises, Plaintiff and class members promised to
enroll as students at Everest or Heald and paid the tuition and fees the defendants
charged them to do so.

159.  Plaintiff and the members of the class complied with all of their
obligations under the implied contracts.

160.  Plaintiff and the members of the class have been deprived of the
benefits of their agreements with the defendants.

161.  The defendants breached their implied contracts with Plaintiff and
class members by failing to deliver the services they promised.

162.  Asaresult of the defendants’ breach of implied contract, Plaintiff
and each member of the class have suffered damages.

/1177
/1117
/1177
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Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing
(Seventh Claim)

163.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all of the preceding paragraphs.

164.  In every contract, there is an implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing that requires each contracting party to refrain from injuring the rights of
others to receive the benefits of the agreement.

165.  The defendants breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing in their contracts with Plaintiff and class members by interfering with
class members’ ability receive the benefits the defendants promised.

166.  Asaresult of the defendants’ breach of the implied covenant of good
faith and fair dealing, Plaintiff and each member of the class have suffered
damages. Plaintiff seeks actual damages and an injunction ordering the
defendants to comply with the obligations they assumed by their implied
contracts with class members and to refrain from taking any action to interfere
with class members’ rights to receive their contractual benefits.

Jury Demand
167.  Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all triable issues.
Prayer for Relief
Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the class, prays for judgment against the
defendants as follows:

a.  adeclaration that this action is a proper class action
under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 and an order directing
that reasonable notice of this action be given to each member of the
class;

b.  adeclaration that the defendants’ conduct constitutes a
breach of contract, a breach of the implied covenant of good faith

and fair dealing, a violation of California Business & Professions
Code § 17200, a violation of Title IV of the Higher Education Act
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of 1965, a violation of the California Private Postsecondary
Education Act of 2009, a violation of the Consumer Legal
Remedies Act, negligent misrepresentation, and fraud;

. aninjunction enjoining the defendants, preliminarily and
permanently, from continuing the unlawful conduct alleged in this
complaint;

d.  restitution to Plaintiff and each member of the class of all
sums the defendants unlawfully collected from them during the
class period,;

e.  disgorgement of all profits the defendants obtained
through their unfair business practices;

f. punitive damages against the defendants;

g-  the costs of this suit, including expert fees, and
reasonable attorneys’ fees, as provided by law; and

h.  such other and further relief as the nature of this case

may require, or as this Court deems just, equitable, and proper.

DATED: February 11, 2011 Chapin Fitzgerald Sullivan LLP

By: /@M

Edward D. Chapin, Esq.
Douglas J. Brown, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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